

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
County of Plymouth
The Superior Court

| | | |
|--|---|-----------------------------|
| Mark Bland, Sr., <i>on behalf of himself and all</i> | : | |
| <i>others similarly situated,</i> | : | |
| | : | |
| Plaintiff, | : | |
| | : | |
| v. | : | Civil Docket #: 1983CV01151 |
| | : | |
| | : | |
| Great Lakes Educational Loan Services, Inc., | : | |
| | : | |
| Defendant. | : | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND.....2

 I. The Regulation and M.G.L. ch. 93A.....2

 II. This Litigation.....3

 III. Notice.....3

 IV. Terms of the Settlement.....5

POINT I - THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED FINAL APPROVAL.....6

 I. STANDARD FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF APPROVAL OF A CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS.....6

 II. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE PURSUANT TO THE *GRINNELL* FACTORS.....8

 a. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation Favor Approval.....8

 b. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement Favors Approval.....10

 c. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed Favors Approval.....11

 d. The Risks of Establishing Liability.....11

 e. The Risks of Establishing Damages and the Ability of the Defendant to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....11

 f. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action through Trial Favor Approval.....12

 g. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and of all the Attendant Risks of Litigation.....13

POINT II - THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE MASSACHUSETTS IOLTA COMMITTEE AS RECIPIENT FOR ANY RESIDUAL FUNDS.....14

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alper v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc., 2019 WL 3281129 (D. Mass. July 19, 2019) 8

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591, 117 S. Ct. 2231 (1997) 12

Armata v. Target Corp., 480 Mass. 14(2018) 2, 8

Armstrong v. Board of School Directors of Milwaukee, 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) 7

Aspinall v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc., 2013 WL 7863290 (Mass. Super. Feb. 7, 2013) 12

Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc., 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass. 2015) 7

Detroit v. Grinnell Corp., 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) 7

Forcellati v. Hyland’s, Inc., 2014 WL 1410264 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2014) 10

Harrington v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 2019 WL 3818299 (D. Mass. Aug. 14, 2019) 8

Hill v. State St. Corp., No. 09-12146, 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015) 7

In Gehrlich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A., 2016 WL 806549 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2016) 13

In re Capital One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig., 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 13

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig., 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005) 7, 11

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig., 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005) 7, 10

Nat’l Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund, 582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009) 7

New Eng. Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First DataBank, Inc., 602 F.Supp.2d 277 (D. Mass. 2009) 7

Ott v. Mortgage Inv’rs Corp. of Ohio, Inc., 2016 WL 54678, (D. Or. Jan. 5, 2016) 13

Rose v. Bank of Am. Corp., 2014 WL 4273358 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2014) 13

Sniffin v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America, 395 Mass. 415 (1985) 7

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc., 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 12

Voss v. Rolland, 592 F.3d 242 (1st Cir. 2010) 7

White v. Nat’l Football League, 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993) 12

Statutes

M.G.L. ch. 93A, § 2(a) 2, 8

M.G.L. ch. 93A, § 9(1) 2

M.G.L. ch. 93A, § 9(2) 2, 6

M.G.L. ch. 93A, § 9(3) 3, 12

Rules

Mass. R. Civ. P. 23(c) 6

Mass. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) 6, 14

Regulations

940 C.M.R. 7.04(1)(f) 8
